TT-1685 3/16
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Original Issue Date: 3/16
Model: ZCS-6 Programmed-Transition Transfer Switches
Market: ATS
Subject: M340+ to Decision-MakerrMPAC 1500 Controller Conversion Kit
GM99316-S6
Introduction

Kohlerr generator set distributor for availability.  2016 by Kohler Co. All rights reserved.
TT-1685 3/16 3
Model Designation
To interpret the transfer switch model designation, see the model designation chart in Figure 7.
Record the transfer switch model number in the boxes below. The transfer switch model number defines characteristics and
ratings as explained in the accompanying chart.
Model Controls Voltage and Frequency Poles Wires Enclosure Current Rating
Kohlerr Transfer Switch Model Designation
This chart explains the Kohlerrtransfer switch model numbering system. The sample model
number shown is for a Model ZCS programmed-transition transfer switch with M340+
microprocessor electrical controls rated at 600 volts, 60 hertz, 3 phase, 3 poles, and 4 wires in a
NEMA type 1 enclosure with a current rating of 1000 amperes. Not all possible combinations
are available.
Transfer Switch Model
ZCS: Model ZCS 600 volt maximum contactor automatic transfer switch
Electrical Controls
5: M340+ microprocessor
6: M340+ microprocessor with programmed transition
Number of Poles and Phases
2: 2 pole, 1 phase 3: 3 pole, 3 phase 4: 3 pole, 1 phase
6: 4 pole, 3 phase
Number of Wires
3: 3 wire 4: 4 wire
Enclosure
0: Open unit* 1: NEMA type 1* 2: NEMA type 12[
3: NEMA type 3R
* CSA certified
[ Available only as an engineering special.
Current Rating
Numbers indicate the current rating of the switch in amperes
ZCS-660341-1000
Voltage Code (other codes possible)
53: 220 Volts, 60 Hz 60: 600 Volts, 60 Hz 63: 220 Volts, 50 Hz
64: 240 Volts, 60 Hz 66: 480 Volts, 60 Hz 68: 208 Volts, 60 Hz
71: 380 Volts, 50 Hz 72: 380 Volts, 60 Hz 73: 416 Volts, 50 Hz
Sample Model Number
Figure 7 Model Designation Key
4 TT-1685 3/16
Safety Precautions
Observe the following safety precautions while